
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: June 25-26, 2008  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(1) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Norma Ortega 
 Division Chief 
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STATE-ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS  

ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION FP-07-79 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission approve the following resolution, allocating $5,552,000 for four State-administered 
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Transportation Enhancement (TE) projects on 
the State Highway System. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes four State-administered STIP TE projects on the State Highway 
System totaling $5,552,000.  The Department is ready to proceed with these projects and is 
requesting an allocation at this time.   
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $636,000 be allocated from Non-Budget Act Item 2660-801-3008 and $4,916,000 be 
allocated from the Budget Act of 2007, Budget Act Item 2660-301-0890 for four State-administered 
STIP TE projects, as described on the attached vote list. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 
 



CTC Financial Vote List  June 25-26, 2008 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
Dist-PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 

CON ENG 
CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program Code 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

Federal 
 

Total Amount 
2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects  
 on the State Highway System Resolution FP-07-79 

1 
$525,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

MTC 
Santa Clara 
04N-SCl-152 

0.0/3.1 
 

 
Between Watsonville and Gilroy, along Route 152 from the 
Santa Cruz County line to just east of Spring Lake.  Create 2 
disposal sites with drainage. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $833,000 
 Programmed Amount: $100,000 
 Adjustment: $733,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way 
 Right of Way Estimate: $44,000 
 Programmed Amount: $33,000 
 Adjustment: $11,000 (Debit) 
 
(IIP CONST savings of $111,000 to be returned to Interregional 
Shares.)  
 
Outcome/Outputs: This pilot project will provide 2 visually 
enhanced maintenance stockpile areas, with appropriate 
drainage, for use by the maintenance forces during the rainy 
seasons.  
 

 
1A8601 
04-1062 

IIP TE / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$52,000 
$636,000 
$525,000 

 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
301-0890 

20.20.025.700 

$60,000
$465,000

$525,000

2 
$3,472,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

LACMTA 
Los Angeles 
07S-LA-110 

25.9/30.3 
 

 
In the city of Los Angeles, on Route 110 from Avenue 26 to 
Arroyo Drive.  Install aesthetic enhancements.  
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $698,000 
 Programmed Amount: $670,000 
 Adjustment: $ 0 (<20%) 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment:  N/A 
 
(This project will be combined with 2 SHOPP projects for 
construction purposes.  Related items under 2.5b.(1)  
Project #4 and 2.5b.(2) Project #10.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs: This project will provide aesthetics and 
visual continuity throughout the corridor as well as improve 
safety from run-off road-type accidents that cause a large 
amount of damage to facilities within the project limits.   
 

 
246301 
07-3546 

IIP TE / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$200,000 
$3,472,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
301-0890 

20.20.025.700 

$398,000
$3,074,000

$3,472,000

3 
$900,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

MCAG 
Merced 

10N-Mer-99 
R32.6/37.2 

 

 
Near Delhi, from north of Collier Road to the Stanislaus County 
line. Tree planting. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $ 410,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 137,000 
 Adjustment: $ 273,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way 
 Right of Way Estimate: $ 0 
 Programmed Amount: $ 10,000 
 Adjustment: $ 10,000 (Credit) 
 
(IIP increase of $100,000 CONST and $213,000 CON ENG to 
come from Interregional Share balance.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs: This project will provide enhanced 
landscaping (featuring native and/or climatically appropriate 
trees) within the state right of way of the Route 99 corridor in 
Merced County.  

 
0L5801 
10-0002 

IIP TE / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$80,000 
$293,000 
$800,000 
$900,000 

 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
301-0890 

20.20.025.700 

$103,000
$797,000

$900,000



CTC Financial Vote List  June 25-26, 2008 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 
Dist-Co-Rte 

Postmile 

Location 
Project Description 

Project Funding 

EA 
Dist-PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 

CON ENG 
CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program Code 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

Federal 
 

Total Amount 
2.5c.(1) State Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects  
 on the State Highway System Resolution FP-07-79 

4 
$655,000 

Department of 
Transportation 

SANDAG 
San Diego 

11S-SD 

 
In the city of San Diego, at the District Office Historic Building.  
Historic preservation and conversion to transportation museum. 
 
Final Project Development 
 Support Estimate: $ 408,000 
 Programmed Amount: $ 185,000 
 Adjustment: $ 223,000 (Debit) 
 
Final Right of Way Share Adjustment: N/A 
 
(IIP CON ENG increase of $22,000 to come from Interregional 
share balance.) 
 
Outcome/Outputs: This project will provide for the restoration of 
the State Historic Office Building and conversion to a 
transportation museum/history center.   

 
264801 
11-0990 

IIP TE / 07-08 
$0 
$0 

$110,000 
$132,000 
$655,000 

 
2007-08 

801-3008 
301-0890 

20.20.025.700 

$75,000
$580,000

$655,000

 


